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APPLICATION FORM IDldOHumboldt County Planning and Building Department
Planning Division ♦ 3015 H Street ♦ Eureka, CA 95501-4484 ♦ ph (707) 445-7541 ♦ fax (707) 268-3792

Robert S. Wall ♦ Interim Director
AA

INSTRUCTIONS:

1.

2.

3.

Applicant/Agent complete Sections I, II and III below.

It is recommended that the Applicant/Agent schedule an Application Assistance Meeting with the Assigned Planner. A
minimal fee is required for this meeting. This is not mandatory; however, prearranged appointments with the Assigned
Planner will answer questions regarding application submittal requirements and help avoid processing delays (the
Planner on Duty or Receptionist can identify the Assigned Planner for you).

Applicant/Agent needs to submit all items marked on the reverse side of this form (which will be completed by Staff).

SECTION I

APPLICANT (Project will be processed under Business name, if
applicable.}

Business Name: Dan & Kelly Noga

Contact Person; Dan Noga

Mailing Address:2610 Hilicrest

City. St, Zip: Eureka, CA 95503

Telephone:707-445-3567 Fax:.

Email:

OWNER(S) OF RECORD (if different from applicant)

Owner's Name;

Mailing Address:

City. St, Zip:

Telephone: Fax:

AGENT (Communications from Department

Business Name: Floyd Law Firm

Contact Person: Bradford C Floyd

Mailing Address:819 7'^ Street

City, St, Zip: Eureka, CA 95501

Telephone: 707-445-9754

Email: bcfloydigfloydlawfirm.net

Owner's Name:

Mailing Address:

City, St, Zip:

Telephone:

ge

Fax:707-445-5915

Fax:

LOCATION OF PROJECT

Site Address: 455 ft. north from the intersection of Eich
Road and South Broadway

Community Area: Humboldt Hill area

Is the proposed building or structure designed to be used for designing, producing, launching, maintaining, or storing
nuclear weapons or the components of nuclear weapons? □ YES □ NO

Assessor's Parcel No(s).: 305-101-054
Parcel Size (acres or sq. ft.);

SECTION II

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Describe the proposed project (attach additional sheets as necessary):

Applicants Dan and Kelly Noga submit their appeal of Coastal Development Permit CDP-14-033 &
SP-14-049 & Special Permit Application 9329. The basis for the appeal is described in Attachment 1

SECTION III

GDP 14-033AA
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OWNER'S AUTHORIZATION & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

,1 hereby authorize the County of Humboldt to process this application for a development permit and further authorize the
County of Humboldt and employees of the California Department of Fish and Wildlife to enter upon the property described
above as reasonably necessary to evaluate the project. I also acknowledge that processing of applications that are not
complete orda^ot contain truthful and accurate information will be delayed, and may result in denial or revocation of
approvalsr''''*^"^^^

\  , ̂ -Z^ - i u
Applicant's Signature Date

Applicant's Signature Date

if the applicant is not the owner of record: I authorize the applicant/agent to file this application for a development
permit and to represent me in all matters concerning the application.

Owner of Record Signature Date

Owner of Record Signature Date

Page! of 2 rev Aug 2013
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Chscktsi Cotnpleted by;. Ddiv:'

THIS SIDE TO BE COMPLETED BY STAFF

*** THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THIS APPLICATION

Item Received

□ Filing Fee of $.

□

□

□

□

□

□

□

□

□ Archaeological Review Fee S75.00 payable to:
Northwest Information Center (NWIC)

□ Fee Schedule (see attached, please return •
completed fee schedule wth application)

□ Plot Plan 12 copies (folded if > 8)4° x 14")
□ Tentative Map 12 folded copies (Minor Subd)
□ Tentative Map 18 folded copies (Major Subd)

[Note; Additional plot plans/maps may be required)
□ Tentative Map/Plot Plan Checklist (complete and

return vwth application)

Division of Environmental Health Questionnaire

On-site sewage testing (if applicable)
On-site water information (If applicable)
Solar design information

□

□

□

□

□

□

□

□

□

□

□Chain of Title

Grant Deed
□ Current □ Creation □

Lot Book Guarantee (prepared vwthin the last six
months prior to application) □
Preliminary Titie Report ftwo copies, prepared within
the last six months prior to application) □

Hem Received

□

□

□

□

□

a

□

□

□

□

□

Agricultural Feasibility Study □
Architectural Elevations □

Design Review Committee Approval O
Environmental Assessment □

Exception Request Justification □
Joint Timber Management Plan □
Lot Size Modification Request Justification □
Parking Plan D
Plan of Operation • □
Preliminary Hydraulic and Drainage Plan □
R1 / R2 Report (Geoldglc/Soils Report, 3 copies
with original signatures) □
Reclamation Plan, including engineered cost
estimate for completing reclamation □
Second Dwelling Unit Fact Sheet □
Variance Request Justification □
Vested Right Documentation/Evidence □
Other

□ Other.

□ Other.

□ Other.

.D

!□

FOR STAFF USE

□ Ag. Preserve Contract
O Certificate of Compliance
□ Coastal Development Permit

□ Administrative
□ Planning Commission
□ Design Review

□ Inland
□ Coastal

□ Determination of Legal Status
□ Determination of Substantial

Conformance

□ Extension
Fire Safe Exception Request

□

□

General Plan Amendment

General Plan Petition

Information Request
Modification to

Lot Line Adjustment
Preliminary Project Review
Special Permit
□ Administrative
□ Planning Commission
H.C.C. §
Subdivision
□ Parcel Map
□ Final Map

Exception to the Subdivision
Requirements

Reclamation Plan

Surface Mining Permit
Surface Mining Vested Right
Determination

Timber Harvest Plan
Information Request
Use Permit
H.C,C. §
Variance
H.C.C. §
Zone Reclassificatiori
Other

Other

Application Received By:
General Plan Designation;.
Plan Document:
Land Use Density;
Zone Designation:

Date:. Receipt Number:.

Coastal Jurisdiction Appeal Status:
Preliminary CEQA Status:
□ Environmental Review Required
□ Categorically Exempt From Environmental Review. Class
□ Statutory Exemption: Class
□ Not a Project
□ Other

□ Appealable □ Not Appealable

Section.

Section

Page 2 of 2
CDP14-033AA Seotember 6. 2016
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NOTICE TO BOARD OF SUPERVISIORS OF APPEAL

FROM ACTION OF THE HUMBOLDT COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION

Notice is hereby given of an appeal by Dan and Kelly Noga to the Board of Supervisors
from the action of the Humboldt County Planning Commission on July 7, 2016, related to the
real property located on the east side of South Broadway, approximately 455 feet north from the
intersection of Eich Road and South Broadway, Humboldt Hill area, Assessor Parcel Number
(APN) 305-101-054.

The Planning Commission approved Application Number 9329, for Coastal Development
Permit CDP-14-033 and Special Permit SP-14-049. The Nogas are the owners of the Country
Club Market, located at 5667 S. Broadway and the vacant land which is situated between the
Country Club Market and the site for the proposed Dollar General store.

Attachment 1 to this Notice of Appeal are copies of letters dated June 24,2016 (Exh. A)
and July 7, 2016 (Exh. B), from Bradford C Floyd to the Humboldt County Planning
Commission that describe the Nogas' opposition to the proposed construction.

Dated: July 20, 2016

Respectfully submitted,

FLOYD LAW FIRM

G
SA

By.
Bradford C Floyd, Attomeys for Appellants

CDP 14-033AA Seotember 6. 2016 Paae 11
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FLOYD LAW FIRM
819 Seventh Street

Attnrn^.v<!- Eufeka, California 95501
Telephohe:(707) 445-9754

Bradford c Floyd Facsiinile:(707) 445-5915
Cariton D. Floyd E-mail I bcfIovd@flovdlawfinn .net

June 24, 2016

Humboldt County Planning Commission
825 Fifth Street, Room
Eureka, OA 95501

Re: Dollar General - Eich Road, Humboldt Hill area;
Coastal Development Permit, Special Permit
Application Number 9329, Case Number CDP-14-033/ SP-14-049

Dear Commissioners:

I represent Dan and Kelly Noga, the owners of property adjacent to the proposed
development of the Dollar General store, which is the subject of this agenda item. The Nogas are
the ovmers of the Country Club Market located at 5667 S. Broadway and the vacant land which is
situated between the Country Club Market and the site for the proposed Dollar General store.
Copies of the Grant Deeds to Nogas' properties are attached as Exhibits A and B.

Mr. and Mrs. Noga oppose the application of Dollar General to construct its store at the
proposed site for the following reasons:

1. There will be an increase in traffic on South Broadway and Humboldt Hill Road.
.The development of a Dollar General Store in this vicinity with create an increase in
the volume of traffic in an already high traffic area due to the large number of
residential properties in the area and the.lack of access in and out of the area other
than South Broadway and Humboldt Hill Road.

2. There is a school bus stop located right at the site of the proposed Dollar General
store. If the development is approved, this should create a great concern to the
community because of the increase in the volume of traffic that will be generated if
the Dollar General store is approved which will have a direct impact on cMld safety.

3. The proposed building site is directly over a right-of-way for in^ess and egress for
the Nogas' properties. If the development of the Dollar General store is approved by
the Commission, it will impede or prevent customer traffic to and ftom the Country
Club Market, which is a legal ri^t these customers have acquired. Furthermore,
because the rights of ingress and egress for Country Club Market customers are not
reciprocal (the proposed development site does not have ingress and egress rights
over properties owned by the Nogas) Dollar General customers will trespass on the
Nogas' property as they enter and exit the Dollar General's parking lot. This will
create a negative impact and increased burden on the Nogas' adjacent properties.

CDP14-033AA SeDtemberS. 2016 Paae14



Humboldt County Planning Commission
June 24,2016

Page 2

Copies of a photosrapli of the site showing the right of way for ingress and egress to/from Nogas'
property, the building design plan prepared by Green Design Landscape Architects for the Dollar
General building, and the Workmap prepared by Kelly-O'Hem Associates showing the utility
easements, a site map showing are attached hereto as Exhibits C, D and E,respectively.

4. The site where the building is to be constructed is directly over utility easements as
depicted in the Workmap prepared by Keliy-O'Hem Associates (Exh. C). In fact, the
attorneys for Dollar- General raise the issue of the utilit>^ easements in a letter dated
July 25, 2014, to Cookman-Meyer Partnership, the owners of the property of the
proposed Dollar General store. In that letter, the attorneys objects to items of
contained in tlie Preliminary Report issued by Placer Title Company as agent for
Fidelity National Title Company of California ("Preliminary Report") as follows;

a. Item 4 of the Preliminary Report "lists an easement for right of way, pipeline
and sew'-er drainage lines," and that they "object to this item. This item must
be acceptable to Purchaser for Purchaser's intended use of tlie property."

b. Item 5 of the Preliminary Report "lists an easement for sewer lines," and they
object to this item and request that it be removed from the Preliminary Report
"or the item must be located on a cun-ent survey and be acceptable to
Purchaser for Purchaser's intended use of the property."

c. Item 6 of the Preliminary Report "lists an easement for public road," and that
they "object to this item. This item must be acceptable to Purchaser for
Purchaser's intended use of the property."

d. Item 8 of the Preliminary Report "lists an easement for public highway," and
tliey object to this item and request that it be removed from the Preliminary
Report and must not adversely affect the Purchaser's intended use of the
property.

e. Item 10 of the Preliminary Report "lists an easement," and that they "object
to this item. This item must be acceptable to Purchaser for Purchaser's
intended use of the property."

f. Item 12 of the Preliminary Report "lists an easement for ingress and egress,"
and that they "object to this item. This item must be acceptable to Purchaser
for Purchaser's intended use of the property."

A copy of this letter is attached hereto as Exhibit F.

5. The Nogas and Cookman-Meyer Partnership had an agreement that neither of them
-  * would cause any development on their properties that would interfere or be

detrimental to any other's business. Contrary to that agreement, Cookipn-Meyer
Properties are working with Dollar General to develop a store on their property
winch would be in direct competition with the Nogas' Country Club Market.

6. The subject property has substantial wetlands and wetland-related species over the
majority of the property.

CDP 14-033AA Seotember 6.2016 Paae 15



Humboldt County Planning Commission
June 24,2016

Page 3

7. The subject property is not properly zoned for the operation of a retail store such s
Dollar General.

8. The~public"claiias"afight-of-way over the subject property based upon common-law
dedication.

9. Finally, as you know, Dollar General is not a local business and a store of this kind
and the location will have a direct impact on local business.

The Nogas have filed a lawsuit for quiet title and promissory estoppel against the property owners,
Thomas L. Cookman, Daryl Meyer and the Cookman-Meyer Partnership, of the site where the
Dollar General store is to be developed in the Humboldt County Superior Court, case no.
DR140658. A copy of the most recent Complaint is attached hereto as Exhibit G. The association,
Friends of South Broadway, has joined in this lawsuit claiming common-law dedication of the strip
of roadway that traverses over the subject property that has been used continuously by the public
since the 1950s.

Based upon the foregoing, Mr. and Mrs. Noga respectfully request the Commission to
oppose the proposed development of the Dollar General at the location adjacent to their property.

Respectfully submitted,

Bradford C Floyd
BCF/gme
Enclosures

CDP 14-033AA Seotember 6.2016 PaaelB
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RECORDING REQUFSTEO BY

Huoboldt Laud Tide Co.

ANOWKeNRCCORO£QUAlLTHl£ QgEQANO UNLESS OTHERWISE
LnOWN eei'jiV UA;l TAASTATEUeHTTO

Dan L. Noga
NogaSXT91 Kelly A.

2610 Hillcresc Drive
C>(y^
Sum

Z.P

Eureka, Ca. 95503

£>o..'Ha ■ Q';.TT?.,CT.-

1998-3032-3
Recorded — Official Records

• Humboldt County, Califowa
Carolyn Crnich. Recorder

RecFee ils.oo
DocTrtJa-x iq.oo

Toral: lis.OO
sP.co.oovc™,s. 1998 at 10:00

rHUMBOlDT
Sc^ndTTTlfCo. Grant Deed

DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX IS 5 Parcel No. 305-111^7 ,
S^omputed on full value leu value of lleru or encumbrances femalnsng pt time of safe, cr

O computed on full value of propeny conveyed.

nces femasRsng pt ume

HumboldC Land Tide Co.
signature D£CLj*M-NT or agent DETERMININC TAX. FIRM NAME

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

WALTER EICE, as Trustee of the Walter Eica 1991 Revocahle Trust, as to Parcels
One, Three, Four and Five

WALTER EICH, widower, as to Parcel Two
hereby GSANX(S) lu

DAiT L. NOGA and KELLY A. NOGA, husband and wife as joint tenants

the rollowing descibed real property in the unincorporated area
CouncyoE HuaiboldC , State of GJifomia:

SEE DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

Dated ?abr^Tg-rj A. TQQR
"W^Car f-'n

STATE OF CAUFORfdA ./ jTi
COUNTY^

On

as.

before me.

Walter Zich, as trustee

a Notery- Public in and for S3)d County and State, personally appeared

pecsonaOy loom is me (or proved to ma on Che basa of sa^stestory
evider.C8} to be bia pec3sn(s} whsss Ra.'ne(s} a/are subscribed to the
within iiTsbumentandsdciowfodged to me Stethefsbs/tbeyesacutedthe
same in his/ber/then-authorizsd capadtyftes}. artd thai by his/ber/iiea'
sfgnstunXs] on thslRstrurocnt the persons), or the entity upon behalf cf
which the pe»cn(s} actpdrexacutsd the bsb'.flnecrt

•R$sSSSS&

SANDRA L. V;HITE PI
ca.tn. otcstass

Al

ofSdal

N'OTARY PU3U:C

WITNESS my hand

SlgnaiLirs

My Commission Swires

ir — —
HuySCLPT COUfTY. CAUTOaWtA CO

uJ i-y ceeioMSsusn MOirr* Oe<. 20. 195?

CrtiEB na fcr ofieM notccW aa^

MAJt-TAX STATEMENTS TO PARTY SKOV^N ON FOLLOWINCLIN3IFNO PARTY SHOWN. MAIL AS DIRECrED ABOVE

Nme
EXHIBIT

GDP 14-033AA SeDterffber 6.^016
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DESCRIPTION

That real property situate in the County of Humboldt/ State of California, described as follows:

Those portions of the Southeast quarter of Section 8, Township 4 North, Range ̂  West of
Humboldt Meridian, described as follows:

PARCEL ONE:

COMMENCING on the East line of the California State Highway right of way described at
Parcel One in Deed from Sophia C. Newett, et al. to the State of California, recorded ir Cook
228, Page 196 of Deeds, at a point located South 30 degrees 21 1/2 minutes West 1181.6
feet from the quarter section comer on the East line of said Section 8;

thence South 63 degrees 58 minutes East 93 feet;
to the West line of the County Road leading to Humboldt Hill, as it existed prior to

1954;

thence along said road South 8 degrees 2 minutes West 100 feet to an iron pipe set
by A.B. Bones in connection with Survey made November 23, 1348;

thence North 65 degrees 47 minutes West 135.1 feet;
to the East line of said State Highway;
thence Northerly along the East line of said highway TOO feet, more or less, to the

point of beginning.

PARCEL TWO:

COMMENCING at a point located North 15 degrees 50 minutes West 51.4feetfrom the most
Southerly comer of the land conveyed to Avery E. Graham and wife, recorded in Bock 284,
Page 158 of Deeds, hereinbefore referred to;

thence North 75 degrees 50 minutes East 4 feet;
thence North 15 degrees 50 minutes West 8 feet;
thence South 75 degrees 50 minutes West 8 feet;
thence South 15 degrees 50 minutes East 8 feet;
thence North 75 degrees 50 minutes East 4 feet to the point of beginning.

PARCEL THREE:

A right of way for ingress and egress from the County Road to the State Highway referred
to in Parcel One, to be Jointly used by Avery E. Graham and Ethel Miller Graham and by Walter
W. Ech, their heirs, successors and assigns, over the following described parcel:

COMMENCING at the Southeast comer of said Parcel One on the West line of said County
Road;

thence along said West line South 8 degrees 02 minutes W^ 25 feet;
thence North 65 degrees 47 minutes West 145 feet, more or less, to the East line of

said State Highv/ay;
thence Northeasterly along the East line of said State Highway 25 feet, more or less,

to the Southwest comer of the land hereinbefore described in Parcel One;
thence South 65 degrees 47 minutes East 135.1 feet to the point of beginning.

continued ...

1998-5032-3
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DESCRIPTION CONTINUEEL^^ Page.2

PARCEL FOUR:

An easement 3 feet in width for pipe line, for the conveyance of water, the center line of
which, is described as follows:

COMMENCING at a point on the Southwesterly line of said Parcel Three distant North 65
degrees 47 minutes West 7 feet from the Southeasterly corner thereof;

thence Southerly along a line that is distant West 7 feet (measured at right angles) and'
-parairel to~tfTe-East Ifne of the'Iand descn5eanin~De^" t6"'Avery ^ ̂tohFni'ar^^
hereinbefore referred to, to a point that bears North 75 degrees 50 minutes East form the
center point of the well site hereinbefore described as Parcel Two;

thence South 75 degrees 50 minutes West to the Northeasterly line of said Parcel Two.

PARCEL FIVE:

An easement for the installation of a sewer drainage line of pipe, together with the right to-
repair, replace and maintain the same in such manner as shall not disturb or interrupt the right
of ingrsss and egress over Parcel Three hereinbefore referred to, over, under and across the
following described land:

BEGINNING at the Southwest comer of Parcel One hereinbefore described and running
Southerly along the Easterly line of the present State Highway TOT, 200 feet;

thence Southeasterly at right angles to said State Highway line a distance of 15 feet;
thence Northeasterly and parallel with the East line of said State Highway 140 feet:
thence Northeasterly in a direct line to a point on the South line of said Parcel One that

■ bears South 65 degrees 47 minutes West 70 feet from the point of beginning;
thence North 65 degrees 47 minutes West 70 feet to the point of beginning.

PARCEL SIX:

That portion of the Southeast Quarter of Section 8, Township 4 North, Range 1 West, Section
8, Township 4 North, Range 1 West, Humboldt Base and Meridian, described as follows;

EASEMENT for sewer purposes over a strip of land 5 feet wide, the center line of which is
described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the Westerly line of the County Road which is South 8 degrees 2 .
minutes West 137 feetfrom the Southeast comer of land heretofore conveyed to Walter Bch
by Deed recorded January 28, 1949, under Recorder's Serial No. 648. in the Office of the
County Recorder of said County;

thence South 70 degrees West 165 feet.

1998-5032-3
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When Recorded Mail To:

Dan and Kelly Noga
2610 Hiilcrest Drive

Eureka, CA 95503

505--
APN-3m^'101-055

2011-1163-2
Recorded — Official Records
Humboldt County, California

Carolyn Crnich, Recorder
Recorded by FORBES

Rec Fee 16.00

DocTrfTax 60.50
Survey Mon 10.00
Clerk: MM Total; 86.50

Jan 14, 2011 at 15:29

DTT $60.50

GRANT DEED

For valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

Humboldt Hill Property Partnership, a California General Partnership

hereby grants to

Daniel L. Noga and Kelly A. Noga, husband and wife as joint tenants

All that real property situated in the County of Humboldt, State of California, described as
follows:

-See Legal DescrigtrOiTatizy^he^ereto-

Dated: *^7 J
pumboldt ^operry Partnership
By: Dan l)Joga'
Title: Authorized Partner

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )SS
COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT )

On. before me, /a)C .a
notary public, persoiC^lly appeared Dan Noga, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the persory^eywhose name^5^is/s*ysubscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/>he7ihey executed the same in his/berftiieir'authorized capacityl^s^
and that by his/berft];i«r^ignaturej>fbn the instrument the person£s)-CTr the entity upon behalf of
which the person^^^cted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. 1'^'

i  Commiutoft # tMIMO f

Signature

Legal Description

Hsrnboim CouRfy

ItiSSSSttSSSSliJI

All that real property situated in the County of Humboldt, State of California, described as
follows:

CDP 14-033AA
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r

Parcel 3 as shown on Parcel Map No. 3439 filed in the office of the County Recorder of said
Humboldt County in Book 33 of Parcel Maps, pages 73 and 74.

305-101-055

2011-1163-2
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BEGGS&lLANE RLLP
ATTORNEYS and COUNSELLORS at LAW

SINCE 1S83

July 25,2014

Post office Box I2S50

PSNSACOLA. Florida 32591-29SO

T£l^?H0NE(S5O> 432-2-A5 I

Fax (850) 469-3331 *

E, Dixie Beggs

190S-2001

Berth. Lane

J9 I 7.T.19a I- - . .

VL4 ELECTRONIC MAIL: tQmc@mendeput>p]v.cQm

Cookman-Meyer Partnership
Attni Thomas J. Cookman

1920 Freshwater Road

Eureka, CA 95503

RE: . Purchaser's Title/Survey Objection Notice; Red Estate Purchase
Contract dated February 26, 2014 between Cookmari-Meyer Partnership
("Seller"), and Cross Development, LLC, a Texas limited liability
company ("Purchaser"), as amended ('toe "Agreement"), for the purchase
of property located on Humboldt Hih Road, in Eureka, California

Deal* Mr. Cookman:.

This letter constitutes Purchaser's Title/Survey Objection Notice pursuant to Paragraph 9 of the
above-referenced Agreement.

In regards to Preliminary Report under Title No. 14-503 868-PG issued by Placer Title Company,
as agent for Fidelity National Title Company of California ("Prel^inary Report"), we have the followir^
title objections:

1. The effective date of February 21,2014 must be brought current immediately prior to closing.
Purchaser reserves the right to object to any hew or additional title matters that may be shown
by the update.

2. All requirements of the Preliminary Report must be satisfied at or prior to closing.

3. The'property "must be conveyed to CD DG Humboldt, LLC. a Texas limited liability
company and the deed recorded in. the public records.

■  4. The legal description- shown on Exhibit A to tlie Freliminaiy Report must be identical to the
legal description shown in the vesting deed and on the suivey.

•

5. Items 1,2, and 3 oftbePreliminary Report list outstanding property taxes which must be paid
prior to closing.

S I I 7 Prectoh road, SUrXE 300

Dallas. Texas 73 2 23
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6. Item' 4 of the Preliminary Report lists an easement for right of way, pipeline and sewer
drainage lines.

We object to this item. This item must be acceptable to tlie Purchaser for Purchaser's
intended use of the property.

7. Item 5 of the Preliminary Report lists an easement for" sewer lines.

We object to this item. Please remove from the Preliminaiy Report or the item must be
located on a curi-ent survey and be acceptable to the Purchaser for Purchaser's intended use of
the propeity.

-  , 8. Item 6 oftiie Preliminary Repoit lists an easement for public road.

We object to this item. This item must be acceptable to the Purchaser for Purchaser's
intended use of the property.

9. Item 7 of the Preliminary Report lists a waiver of any claims for damages by reason of the
highway adjoining property.

We object to this item. Please remove it from die Preliminary Report This item must not
adversely affect the Purchaser's intended use of the property.

10. Item 8 of the Preliminary Report lists an easement for public highway.

We object to this item. This item must be acceptable to the Purchaser and-not adversely
affect ̂ e Purchaser's intended use of the proper^.

11. Item 9 of the Preliminary Repoit lists any rights, interests or claims by reason of recorded
surveys,

• We object to diis item. Please remove from the Preliminary Report or the item must be
located on a current suivey.

12. Item 10 of the Preliminary Report lists an easement for ingress and egress.

We object to this item. This item must be acceptable to the Purchaser for the Purchaser's
intended use of the property.

13. Item 11 of the Preliminary Report lists a notice of development plan.

We object to this item. Please provide copies of the development plan refeixed to therein for
review and verification. Purchaser reserves the right to further review of any additional
documents related to Item 11.

, 14. Item 12 ofthe Preliminary Report lists an easement for ingress and egress.

We object to this item. This item must be acceptable to the Purchaser for the Purchaser's
intended use of the properly.

B I, I 7 PaESTOM ROAD, SUTC 300 SO.I COMMEMDENCIA STReer . 2 1 5 S. MONRDE STHEET. SUn-E 7 I O
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CDP14-033AA Seotember 6.2016 Paae26



15. Item 13 ofthePreliminaryReport lists an easement and maintenance agreement.

We object to this item. We will require an estoppel in connection with this item, as approved
by lender's counsel, stating, at a minimum, that there are no defaults under the agreement and
that all maintenance fees are paid. This item must be acceptable to the Purchaser for tlie

. Purchaser's intended use of the property.

16. Items 14 and 15 of the Preliminaiy Report are requirements which must be satisfied at or
prior to closing.

When_ revising the Preliminary Report, please do not change the item numbers. Renumbering
creates potential confusion when the survey is revised. Please mark any omitted exceptions as
"intentionally deleted". Please identify any endorsements which may operate to minimize the impact of
the above-described exceptions on the intended development of the property.

The following endorsements, as applicable, will be required upon issuance of the final policy:
1. T-17 (Planned Unit Development),
2. T-19.1 (Restrictions,-Encroachments, Minerals),
3. T19.2 (Minerals and Surface Damage),
4. T19.3 (Minerals and Surface Damage),
5. T-23 (Access),
6. ■T-25 (Contiguify),
7. T-25,1 (Contiguity),
S. T-24 (Non-Imputation), and
9. T-26 Additional Insured.

Survey Objections:

An ALTA/ACSM Land Title Survey .prepai'ed by Butler Engineering Group, dated June 18,
2014, under Job No. 14.152, acopy of wliich is attached. .

The legal description shown, on the survey must be identical to the legal description on
Exhibit A to the Preliminaiy Report

The survey shows possible encroachments of the fonowing items:
1. Telephone vault, •
2. Concrete and asphalt paving, and
3. A wood and plaster fence.

The Surveyor's Certificate will need to be added with CD DG Kumboldt, LLC, Amegy Bank,
N. A., Placer Title Company, and Fidelity National Title Company of California.

The Surveyor must also include the remainder of the attached Schedule A as a separate page,
in accordance with the terms as shown on the attached Schedule A.

The- survey must reference the current Preliminary Report. We may also require certain
substantive changes to the survey itself.

S 1 I 7 PRESTOtJ ROAO, 5Ur7£ 300 . SO 1 COMMENOSNCIA. SIPiST 2 I 5 S. MOMROt STREET. SUtTE 7 I O
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Purchaser reserves the right to make additional objectionsv'upoTi review and/or- receiji"of an
updated survey ofthe property. ^

I would appreciate it if .you would contact me. to. discuss" fte iteiTfi..set fdrth "m this
Title/Survey Objection Notice so that we can work together td mutuaUy agr^ 6'n thh proper- solutions- to
the same and move towards a smooth and timely closmg".

-I look-forward to hearing from yon.

Regards.

kmes; S-.-Campb-Ml
Forthe-Firm

JSC/aim

cc: Jason Read (via email:-igs6n.re3d@cbre.cftir.)
Lisa Arant.(via email": Isra'nt/Stolacertivle.cnm) - .
Kevin Butler (via email: k8vln@butlar-grouu.oi-LA
Dan Dover (via email: dan^a-ossdevelopmsntiffG'A
Brenda'BlIis (via email: Brenda.^cros"sdev'eibdff.e"niLne"1
Steve Rumsey (via emaih sfuins'sV@brossdeveiopmi&fit.nat'i
Brad Lacour(viaeinmI: b!acour@tridenT-nar£r>ar5 Qr>ni^

© I I 7 PRESTOH RCAD. surrs 3GO

Dallas,TtXAS 75225
50I CQ>jLt^ja3.{ciA'5nR£ei:
fessAcou; FicBTOAiSsoa

ay^'SrijfeJiAaES-fREer; Su'nsy.icr
TwEwiKsstE FLofiTOA aaaoi
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Bradford G Floj^d (State Bar #136459)
Chiton D; Floyd (State Bar* #275958)
FLOYD law FIKLL a California partnership
819 Seventh Street
Eureka^ California 95501
Telephone: (707) 445-9754
.Facsimile: (707) 445-5915
E-mail; bcfl6vd@flovdla\^diiiii.iiet

Attomevs for Plaintiffs

SLIPERIOR CO UHT OF CALIFORMA, COUNTY Oir ITuMBGLDT

D.ANL.NOGA,
KELLY A. NOGA, and
FRIENDS OF SOUTH BROADWAY, a
California Unincorporated Nonprofit
Association,

Plaintiffs,

V.

THOMAS J. COOKMAN,
DARROLL MCEYER. COOKMAN-
MEYER PARTNERSHIP, a California
General Partnership, and
ALL PERSONS UmNOWN,
CLAIMING ANY LEGAL OR
EQUITABLE RIGHT, TITLE, ESTATE,
LIEN, OR INTE-REST IN THE
PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE

• COMPLAINT ADVERSE TO
PLAINTIFF'S TITLE. OR ANY CLOUD
ON PLAINTIFF'S TITLE THERETO,
AND DOES 1 THROUGH 10,
INCLUSrVE,

-Defendants.

Case No. DR140658

SECOND AAIENDED COMPLAINT
FOR PRESCRIPTIVE EASEIMENT;
FOR PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL;
FOR QUIET TITLE; FOR
DECLARATORY RELIEF; AND FOR
MANDATORY AND PROHIBITORY
INJUNCTION

•Plaintiffs allege:

CDP14-033AA
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SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR PRESCRIPTIVE EASEIvIENT; FOR PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL;
FOR QUIET TITLE; FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF; AND FOR MANDATj

IKKJNCTION

DR140658
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GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

1. Piaintiffs, DAN L. NOGA. and KELLY A. NOGA C'NogV): are, aiad-at all

times mentioned intliis complaint, were, residents of Humboldt Count}', California.

2. Plaintiff, FRIENDS OF SOUTH BROADYvAY ("Friends-^O is a California

unincorporated nonprofit association.

3. Defendant THOMAS J. COOKMAN ("Cookman'O,- iS: and at all times

mentioned in this complaint, was a resident of Humboldt County, California.

4. Defendant, DARROLL MEYER ("Meyer")r is. and at all times mentioned

in this complaint, was a resident of Humboldt Count}^ California.

5. Defendant COOKMAN-MEYER PARTNERSHIP (the ̂ Partnership"), is,

and at all times mentioned,in this complaint, was a California general partnership.

6. Plaintiffs are ignorant of the true names and capacities of defendants All

Persons Unknowm Claiming Any Legal or Equitable Right, Title, Estate, Lien, or Interest

in the Property Described in the Complaint Adverse to Plaintiffs Title, or Any Cloud on

Plaintiffs Title Thereto, and Does 1 through 10, inclusive, and therefore sue these

defendants by such fictitious names. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and on that basis

allege that each of the DOE defendants claims, or may claim, some interest in the real

property described in paragraph 11 of this complaint. Plaintiffs will amend this complaint

to allege the true names of such defendants when their true names and capacities are

ascertained.

7. Plaintiffs are informed and believe and on that basis allege, that at all times

mentioned in this complaint, defendants were the agents and employees of their CO7

defendants, and in doing the things alleged in this complaint were acting within the

course and scope of that agency and employment,

8. Plaintiffs, NOGA, are the owners in fee and axe in possession and control of

that certain real property and unprovements located at 5667 S. Broadway, Eureka, Humboldt

SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR PRESCRIPTJ-VB EASEMENT; FOR PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL;
FOR QUIET TITLE; FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF; AND FOR MANDATORY AND PROHIBITORY

INJUNCTION

DR140658 - 2 -
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■ Count}". California APN 305-111-007 also known as the Countiy Club Market and more

specific-ally described on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a pan hereofby tliis reference

("Market Parcef") which they obtaine-d by a Grant Deed from Walter Eich and the W^alter

Eich 1991 Revocable Tmst, dated Februaiy 4, 1998, and recorded Mai'ch 2, 1998. as

Document No. 1998-5032-3, in tlie Official Records of Humboldt County, California.

9. Plaintiffs. NOGA, are also the fee owners and ai"e in possession and control of

that certain unimproved real propeity located on S. Broadway, Eureka, Humboldt Gonntv,

Calitomia .4lPN 305--101-054 and more specifically described on Exhibits attached hereto

and m_ade a part hereof by this reference f NToga Unimproved Parcel") which they obtained

by a Grant Deed from Humboldt Hill Property Partnership, a California General Partnership,

dated March 6, 2009, and recorded January 14, 2011, as Document No. 2011-1161-2, in the

Official Records of Humboldt County, California.

10. The southerly boundar}' of the Market Parcel and the northerly boundary of the

Noga Unimproved Parcel are contiguous boundary lines.

11. On information and belief defendants Cookman, Meyer and Partnership are

the owners in fee and are in possession and control of unimproved real property located at

5707 S. Broadway, Eureka, Humboldt County, California (APN 305-101-054)

("Cookman/Meyer Properly^"), which they have owned since March 6, 2009, and more

specifically described on Exhibit C attached hereto andmade apaftliereofby Lhis refererice.

12. The southerly boundary of the Noga Unimproved Parcel and the northerly

boundar}^ of the CoolonanMeyer Property are contiguous boundar}^ lines.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(Prescriptive Easement-Plaintiffs NOGA)

,  13. Plaintiffs NOGA. allege and incorporate herein by reference all allegations

contained 'in paragraphs 1 through 12 with the same force and effect as though fully set forth

herein.

// '

SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR PRESCRIPTIVE EASEK'IENT; FOR PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL;
FOR QUIET TITLE: FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF; AND FOR MANDATORY AND PROHIBITORY

INJUNCTION
DR140658 -
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(

14. , Over both the Noga Uniiiiproved Pai-c-el andtlie Coolanan/h^eyer Propeit^^ is

a paved road that was formerly part of Highway 101. Said roadway intersects with Sontlr

Broadway Avhere it enters die Cookmah/Meyer Propert}^, then traverses over the

Coolanan/Me5^er PropertV' and the Noga Ummproved Parcel where it then again intersects

with South Broadwa}'' is depicted in Ervhibit D viihich is attached hereto .and incorporated

herein by reference. This roadway affords plaintiffs NOGA and their Coiintiw Club Market

custome-rS; especially customers driving semi-trucks, a means of ingress, egress and

temporaiy parking while shopping at the C ountry Club Market located on the Market Parcel.

This roadway is refeixed to in this complaint as the ''Road-way Basement."

15. Since at least March 6, 2009, and continuously since that time, plaintiffs

NOGA have had actual, notorious, continuous and uninterrupted use and have openly

possessed the Roadway Easement under claim of right and/or color of law in that NOGA and

their customers ofthe Country Club Market have continuously used the Roadway Easement

over the Cookman/Meyer Property for ingress, egress and parking.

16. Plaintiffs NOGA and their customers use and possession of the Roadway

Basement has been, and continues to be, hostile and adverse to defendanis' claim to the real

property.

17. As prescriptive owners of the Roadway Basement plaintiffs NOGA and tlreir

cusiomers are entitled to the rights and privileges on and over the Coolaiian/Meyer Property

as alleged in this compiaint.

18. . On -iiifonnation and belief, plaintiffs NOGA believe, and thereon allege, that

defendants ai*e contemplating the sale of the Partnersliip Property to Dollar General- in

anticipation of the construction of a Dollar General Store on the site of the Cookman/Meyer

Property-. Based upon the preliminary sketches of the project, the parking lot and building

, for the Dollar General Store will be constructed directly over the location of the Roadway

Basement; thereby unreasonably interfering with plaintiffs NOGAS' and their customers'

SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT TOR PRESCRIPTIVE EASEMENT; FOR PROMISSOP.Y ESTOPPEL;
FOR QUIET TITLE; FOR DECLAPvATORY RELIEF; AND FOR MANDATORY AND PROHIBITORY '

INJUNCTION
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use and rights as presc-ripiive owners of said easement. Copies ofthe site plan for the Doll^
General Store and the photograph depicting the location of tlie Dollar General Store site

\^here it overlaps the Easement ai'e attached hereto as Exhibits E aird F, respectively, and
made parts hereof by this reference.

19. Based upon the anticipated sale of the Coolanaii/Meyer Propert)' to Dollar
General "and the construction of tire Dollar General Store and parking lot over the Roadway

Easement plaintiffs NOGA-are informedandbelieve and ondiatbasis allege that defendants
claim an interest which is adverse to plamtiffs NOGAS' title to the Easement. These claims

are without any right and defendants have no right, title, estate, lien, or interest superseding
plaintiffs NOGAS' title to the Easement.

20. WHERE-FORE, plamtiffs pray for judgment against defendants as set forth

below

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

(Promissory Estoppel by Plaintiffs Noga)

21. Plamtiffs NOGA allege and incorporate herein by reference all allegations

contained in paragraphs 1 through 20 with the same force and effect as though fully set forth

herein.

22. On or about November 22, 2002, Plaintiff Nogas, defendants Coolonan and

Meyer and Keith Forbes, domg business as Humboldt Kill Properly Partnership acquired a
parcel of real property that was subsequently split into three lots which became the Noga
Unimproved Parcel, The Cookman/Meyer Property and a lot that went lo Keith and Rena

Forbes, which property lies' adjacent to, and south of, the Copkman/Meyer Property
commonly referred to as Assessor Parcel no. 305-101-040 and located at 2042 Eich Road.

23. In or around March 2009, the partners of Humboldt Hill Property Partnership,
including defendants, made promises and representations to each other that none of the

partners would develop, or allow their respective property to be sold and developed into a

SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR PRESCRIPTIVE EASEMENT; FOR PP,OMISSORY ESTOPPEL;
FOR QUIET TITLE; FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF; ANT) FOR MANDATOB.Y AND PROHIBITORY *

-INJUNCTION
DR140658 - 5 -
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business tliat vvould be detrimental to or compete with the others business such as the

County Club Market Defendants laiew or should have kno'vsm drat plaintiffs NOGA would

be reasonably induced to rely on, and in fact did justifiably rely upon tliis representation

made by Coolonan and Meyer.

24. Despite these representations by Cool-anan and Meyer, defendants entered into

an agi-eement with a tirii-d party for the sale of tlie Cool-anarL'Meyer Property for tlie

deyeiopment and operation of a Dollar General store. The operation of this store would be

detrimental to NOGAS' operation and ownership of Country Club Market.

25. As a result of defendants' breach of the agreement plaintiffs sustained damages

in the amount to be determined at trial.

WHEKEFORE, plaintiffs pray for judgment against defendants as set forth below.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
(Quiet Title By Plaintiff Friends of South Broadway)

(Cal. Civ. Proc. Code, § 760.010 et seq.)

26. Plaintiff, FRIENDS, incorporates by reference.the allegations in paragraphs

1 through 25 above as though fully set forth herein.

27. Plaintiff, FRIENDS, and its members, hold an interest in the Roadway

Easement as members of the general public. For more than five years prior to 1972

numerous and diverse members ofthe public made open, continuous, and adverseuse. of the
'

Road'way Basement to access the Noga Pl■opert^^ For example, 18 wheelers use and have

used the Roadway Easement for parldng their big rigs. That use demonstrates an implied

dedication of a public easement in the Roadway Easement under the common law doctrine

of applied dedication as it existed prior to the adoption of Civil Code section 1009 in 1972.

See Friends of the Trails v. Blashis (2000) 78 Cal. App. 4^ 810.

28. Defendants claim an interest in the Roadway Easem^ent adverse to the

FRIEND'S and the public. Defendants are o^vners of the fee title to the properties in which

the Roadway Easement is located, and they deny that die portion of South Broadway on

SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR PRESCRIPTIVE EASEIVIENT; FOR PROMISSOPv.Y ESTOPPEL:
FOR QUIET TITLE; FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF;. AND FOR MANDATORY AND PROHIBITORY '

INJUNCTION
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the Roadway Easement is located is subject to any public easements.

29. FRIENDS seelca determination ofthepublic's title to anonexclusive easement

m tlie Roadway Easement as of the date ofthe filing of tliis Amended Complaint. If a public

easement was perfected prior to the 1972'S; the public retains title today.

WHE-REFORE. plaintiffs pray for judgment against defendants as set forth below

FOURTH CAUSE Oh" ACTION
(Declaratory Judgment By Piaintifi Friends of South Broadway)

30. Plaintiff. FRIENDS, incorporates by reference the allegations in paragraphs

1 to 29 above as though fully set forth herein.

3.1. An actual controversy presently exists benveen FRIENDS and defendants

regarding their respective rights and duties with regard to the Roadway Easement. FRIENDS

contend that the portion of South Broadway oh which the Roadway Easement is located is

subject to a nonrestrictive public easement to access the Noga Propeity. Defendants deny

that the public holds any easement in that portion of South Broadway on which the Roadway

Easement is located.

32. A-judicial declaration ofthe rights and responsibilities ofthe parties, andofihe

public, is necessary and appropriate at this tune because defendants have deprived, or intend

to deprive, the public of access to the Roadway Easement on South Broadway.

33. Neither FRIENDS nor other members of the public, have any plain, speedy,

or adequatenemedy in the course of ordinary law.

\\TiEREFORE, plaintiffs pray for judgment against defendants as set forth below

FIFTE CAUSE OF ACTION
(Mandatory Injunction By All Plaintiffs)

34. Plaintiffs incorporatesbyreferencetheallegations inparagraphs 1 to 33 above

as though fully set forth herein.

35. In or around 2014 defendants or their agents took measures to stop the public

from using the Roadway Easement. These measures include selling the Coolcman/Meyer

SECOND AMENDED CO^IPLAINT FOR PRESCRIPTTVE EASEMENT; FOR PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL;
FOR QUIET TITLE; FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF; AND FOR MANDATORY" AND PROHIBITORY

INJUNCTION
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{

Propert}' to Dollar General in anticipation of the construction of a Dollar General store on

the site of the 'Cooknian.'^kleyer Propert)^ Based upon thepreliniiiiary sketches of the project

the parking lot. and building for tlie Dollar General store will be constructed directly over the

location ofthe Roadway Easement; thereby um*easonably interfering with plaintiffs' use and

riglits as owners of said easements.

3 6. Neither FRIENDS nor other member of lire public has an adequate remedy at

law for die hann caused by defendants' obstmction of public access to the Roadway

Easement over South Broadway.

37. Plaintiffs seek.amandatory injunction compelling defendants and their agents

from developing the Coolonan/Meyer Property in such a waj'' that interferes with the

Roadway Easement.

"WHEREFORE, plaintiffs pray for judgment as follows:

As to the First Cause of Action for Prescriptive Easement:

1., For judgment quieting title as to plaintiff s' right to use the Easement for

ingress and egress;

2. Plaintiffs' costs of suit incurred herein; and

3. Such other and further relief as may be just and proper.

As to the Second Cause of Action for Promissory Estoppel:

4. For an amount to be determined at trial, with interest on this sum at 10 percent

per year from December 4, 2014, as allowed b3riaw;

5. Plaintiffs' costS:of suit incurred herein; and

6. Such other and further relief as may be just and proper.

As to the Third Cause of Action for Quiet Title;

7. Quieting title in the public to the Roadway Easement to access the Noga

Property;

8. Plaintiffs' costs of suit incurred herein; and

SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR PRESCRIPTIVE EASEMENT: FOR PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL:
FOR QUIET TITLE; FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF; AND FOR MANDATORY AND PROHIBITORY '

INJUNCTION

DR140658 - ?
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CDP14-033AA

9. Such other and further relief as may be just and proper

As to the Fourtla Cause of Action for Declai-aToiy Relief: ,

10. Declaring that the Noga Property^ is subj act to tire Roadway Easement;

11. Plaintiffs' costs of suit incurred herein; and

12. Such other and further relief as may be just and proper.

As to the Fifth Cause of Action for Mandatory Injunction:

13. For and order preventing defendants or their predecessors in interest from

interfeiing with the Road^'i^ay Easement;

-  14. Plaintiffs' costs of suit incun-ed herein; and

15. Such other and further relief as may be just and proper

Dated: October R 2015 FLOYD LAW FIRM

ByhCLyrrnz:
Bradford C Floyd, Attorneys for Plaintiffs

SECOMD AMENDED COMPLAmX FOR PRESCRffTIVE EASEMENT; FOR PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL:
FOR QUIET TITLE; FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF; AND FOR IvIANDATORY AND PROHIBITORY '

INJUNCTION
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VERIFICATION

L DAVE HARRIS, the undersigned, declai-e as follows;

I have read the foregoing Second4aiended Complamt for Prescriptive Easement fo-

Promissory Estoppel; for Quiet Title; for Declarative Relief; and for Mandator}'" and

Prohibitoiy Injunction and know its contents.

I am on officer of Friends of South Broadway, a plaintiff in this proceeding and am -

aulliorized to make this verification for and on its behalf, and I make this verific-ation for that

reason. The matters stated in the foregoing document are tme of my own knowledge

except as to those matters which are stated on information and belief, and as to those

matters I believe them to be true.

I declare under penalt}^ of peijui)^ under tire laws of the state of California that tlie

foregoing is true and correct. Executed this55^ day of-9etubcr2015 at Eureka, California.

//

DAVE HARRIS"
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EXHiBiTA • ■

■  LEGAL DESCRiPTIOfS^

That reai property situated in the County of Humboldt, State of California, described as
follows:

Those portions of the Sou^east quarter of Section 8, Township 4 North. Range 1 VVest
of numboldt Meridian, described as folio'ws:- -

PAPvCEL ONE;'

COMMENCiNG on the East line of the Cslifornia State Highway right of way described
at Parcel One in Deed from Sophia 0. Nevvett, et al, to the State of Caiifornia, recorded
in Book 228, Page 196 of Deeds, at a point located South 30 degrees 21 minutes
West 1181.6 feet from the quarter section corner on the East line of said.Section 8;

■  thence South 63 degrees 58 minutes East 93 feet;
to the West line of the County Road leading to Humboldt Hill, as.it existed orior

■  to 1954;
thence along said road South 8 degrees 2 minutes West 100 feet to an. iron pipe

set by A. B. Bones in connection with Survey made November 23, 1948;
to the East line of said State Highway;
thence Northerly along the East line of said highway 100 feet, more or less; to

the point 07 beginning. ■ ' ■ '

■PARCEL-TWO;. • ' ■ ■ - .. . ■ . . . - . t . .

COMMENCING at a point located North 15 degrees 50 minutes West 51.4 feet from
the most Southerly corner of the land conveyed to Avery E. Graham and V\rife, recorded
in Book 284, Page 158 of Deeds-, hereinbefore referred to:

thence North 75 degrees 50 minutes East 4 feet;
tnsnce North l b degrees 50 minuies Wesi 8 leei;

■  thence South 75 degrees 50 minutes West 8 feet;
thence. South 15 degress 50 minutes East 8 feet;
thence North 75 degrees. 50 minutes East 4 feet to the point of beginning.

P.ARCbL i HRbb:

A right of way for ingress and egress from the County Road to the State Highway
referred to in Parcel One, to-be jointly used by Avery E. Graham and Ethel Miller-
Graham and by Walter W. Eich, their heirs, successors and assigns, over the foHovving
described parcel: . . " • ■

COMMENCING on the Southeast cornsr of said Parcel One on the VVsst line of-'said
County R-oad; _ ■

thence along said West line South 8 degrees 02 minutes West 25 feet;

n

^•5
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thence North 65 degrees 4/ minutes West 145 feet, more or less, to the bast
line of said State Highway;

thence Northeasterly along the East line of said State Higrtway 25 feet, more or
less, to the Southwest corner of the land hereinbefore described in Parcel One;

thence South @5 degrees 47 minutes East 135.1 feet to the point of beginning.

PARCEL FOUR:

An eassnnent 3 feet in width for pipe line, for the conveyance ofwater, the center line of
which is described as follows:

COMiViENCING at a point on the Southwestsrly line of said Parcel Three distant North
65 degrees 47 minutes West 7 feet from the Southeasterly corner thereof;

inence Southerly along a line that is distant West 7 feet (measured at right
angles) and parallel to the East line of the 'and described in Deed'to Avery E. Graham
and wife hereinbefore referred to, to a point that bears North 75 degrees 50 minutes
East from the center point of the well site hereinbefore described as Parcei Two;

thence South 75 degrees 50 minutes West to the Northeasterly line of said
Parcel Two.

PARCEL FIVE:

An easement for the instaliation of a sewer drainage line of pipe, together with the right
to repair, replace and maintain the same in such manner as shall not disturb or interrupt
the right of ingress and egress over Parcel Three hereinbefore referred to, over, under
and across the following,.described land:

BEGINNING at the Southwest corner of Parcel One hereinbefore described and

running Southerly along the Easterly line ofthe present State Highway 101, 200 feet;
thence Southeasterly at right angles to said State Highway line a distance of 15

feet;
thenes Northeastsrly and paraliei with the East line of said Stats Higrtway 140

L*

tnsncs Northeasterly in a direct line to a point on the South line of said Pares!
One that bears South 65 degrees 47 minutes West 70 feet from the point of beginning;

thence North 65 degrees 47 minutes West 70 feet to the point of beginning.

PARCEL SiX:

That portion of the Southeast Quarter of Section 8, TovA/nshIp 4 North, Range 1 West.
SsGtion 8, Township 4 North, Range 1 West, Humboldt Base and Meridian, described
as follows:

EASEMENT for sewer purposes over a strip of land 5 feet wide, the center line of which
is described as foll-ows: •

CDP14-033AA Seotember 6.2016 Paae40



BEGINNING at a point on the V^'esterly line of the County Read which is South 3
degrees 2ininuiss West 137 feet from the Southeast c-orner of land heretofore
conveyed to Waiter Eich by Deed recorded January 28, 1349, under Recorders
No. 648, in the Office of the County Recorder of said County;

thence South 70 degrees VVest 165 feet.

A?Nr305-111-007
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EXHIBF

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that real property situated in the County of Humboldt, State of California, described
as follows:

Parcel 3 as shown on Parcel Map No. 3439 filed in the ofrlce of the County Recorder of
said Humboldt County tn Book 33 of Parcel Maps^pages 73 and 74.

APN: 305-101-055
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EXHiBITC

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A!i Thai real property situated in the County of Humboldt, Stats of California, described
as follows:

PARCEL ONE

Parcsi 2 as shoiyn on Parcel Map No. 3439 filed in the office of the County Recorder of
said Humboldt County in Sook 33 of Parcel Maps, pages 73 and 74.

Reser\-'ing thererrom, ror the benefit of Parcel 1 of said Parcel Map No. 3439, a non- .
exclusive easement for ing.ress and egress over and across that portion of Parcel One
"above lying v/Ithin Parcel "A" as shown on said Parcel Map.

PARCEL nw

A non-exclusive easement for ingress and egress over and across that portion of Parcel
1 or said Parcel Map N.o. 3439 lying within Parcel "A" as shovi/n thereon.

APN: 305-101-054
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PROOF OF SERVICE

The. undersisned dec-lai*es:

CDP 14-033AA

_ , Tarn over the age oil 8 yeai'S'and not to this action. My address is 819 Seventh Street,
h-ttreka. Califoiiiia. \^diich is located in Humboldt Count)- where the sendee described below took
place.

On October 1.2015,1 served all parties m said action with the following docunient:

SECONI) AT^-IENBED COMPLAINT OR PRESCRIPTR^ EASENIENT: FOR
PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL; FOR QlilET TITLE; FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF;

AND FOR M-ANDATORY .AND PROHIBITORY INJHNCTION

X U.S. Mail: by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope, addressed
as shown, below and placing the envelope for collection and mailing on the date
and at the place showti below, following our ordinar)' business practices. I ara
readily familiar- with tliis business' practice for collecting and processing
correspondence for mailing. On the same day that coirsspondence is placed for
CGiiection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of business with the
United States Postal Service in a sealed envelope with postage fully prepaid.

Personal Service: by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope,
addressed as shown below and causing same to be delivered to the individual
named below or to that individual in care of a member of her/his omce, prior to
5:00p.iri.

Overnight Mail: by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope
addressed as shown below' and causing, said envelope to be deposited in a box or
other facility regularly maintained by die express service carrier, or delivered to an
authorized courier or driver authorized by the express service carrierto receive
documents, in an envelope or package designated by the express sendee carrier
with delivery fees paid or provided for.

Facsimiis or Electronic Transmission: Based on a court order or an agreement
of the parties to accept -service by email or electronic transmission, I caused the
documents to be sent to the persons at the e-mail addresses or at the fac-simiie
numbers listed above. I did not receive, within a reasonable time after the
transmission, any electronic message or other indication that the transmission was
unsuccessful. I am readily familiar witli my firm's business practice of processing
and .transmitting documents via facsimile or electronic transmission(s) and any
such documents would be transmitted m the ordinar)^ course of business.

ADDRESSEE(S);
William F. Barnum, Esq.
Barnum Law Office

PO Box 173

Eureka CA 95502-0173
wfb@barnumlaw.net
Attorney for Defendants

I declare under penalty of peijury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct. Executed on October 1, 2015, at Eureka, California.

/7

AnnMaxcy
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FLOYD LAW FIRM
819 Seventh Street

Attomevs- Eureka, California 95501
^ ■ Telephone:(707) 445-9754

Bradford c Floyd Facsimile:(707) 445-5915
Cariton D Floyd E-mail: bcf]ovd@flovdla\vflrm.net

July 7,2016

Humboldt County Planning Commission
825 Fifth Street, Room
Eureka, CA 95501

Re: Dollar General - Eich Road, Humboldt Hill area;
Coastal Development Permit, Special Permit
Application Number 9329, Case Number CDP-14-033/ SP-14-049

Dear Commissioners:

By way of this letter, my client is adopting the arguments set forth in the letter to the
Commissioners from Kimberly Tays dated July 4, 2016, and her supplemental comments dated July
5, 2016. Copies of these letters are attached hereto as Exhibits A and B, respectively. In addition
to adopting Ms. Tays' comments (objections), we add the following objections based upon our
review of the Staff Report and its attachments.

First, we object to a 16-foot (-1-/-) wetlands set back from the designated wetlands area to the
improvement. The Code requires a 100-foot setback. Given the quantified wetlands on the subject
property and its location in relationsliip to Humboldt Bay and the ocean, a 16 foot (+/-) setback
provides insufficient protection. Furthermore, the wetlands delineation prepared by Virginia Dains
is dated May 6, 2015. In her Wetland Determination Form, Ms. Dains indicates she inspected the
subject property on February 25, 2015, during a "very dry January and February." Also, the
vegetation on site had been mowed down just a few months prior to Ms. Dains' inspection. Since
February 25, 2015, the vegetation on the subject property, especially vegetation associated with
wetlands, has changed dramatically. For instance, Hooker's willow now abound and are 10 to 15
feet tall, as depicted by photographs we will be submitting to the Commission. We believe a
wetland study performed today would find a much greater area of wetlands than designated by Ms.
Dains.

Second, as noted in the Staff Report, the footprint of the proposed building requires 32
parking spaces for the retail store and warehouse. The applicant has requested, and staff approved,
a reduction from 32 parking spaces to 24. Staff accepts a parking survey provided by Dollar General
Store. The three stores used in Dollar General's suiwey sample were in Gridley, Los Molinos, and
Orland, California. The respective populations for those cities are 6,531, 2,037, and 7,482. Hardly
representative of the population surrounding the proposed site. The number of vehicles entering and
exiting Countr>' Club Market, which carries similar products, and has a footprint of just over half of
the footprint proposed by Dollar General, indicates a much greater parking demand than estimated
by Dollar General. Country Club Market was required to, and provides, 28 parking spaces.
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Humboldt County Planning Commission
July 7,2016
Page Two

Thank you for your consideration of the above. As previously stated, we object the approval
of this project.

Respectfully submitted,

Bradford C Floyd
BCF/gme
Enclosures
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EXHIBIT

Brad Floyd

From: Kimberly Tays <kimkat067@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, July 04, 2016 12:38 AM
To: pIanningcIerk@co.humboldt.ca.us
Cc: Kraemer, Mellssa@CGastal: Jennifer Kalt; bcfloyd@fioydlawfirm.net: Colin FIske
Subject: Comments on CDP 14-033; Dollar General (DG) Proposed Development

Dear Planning Clerk:

Please forward this email regarding Dollar General's proposed project on a 0.87-acre vacant parcel of land within the certified
Humboldt Bay Area Plan (HBAP) in Eureka, OA, to Hiimboldt County Planning Commissioners Alan Bongio, David Edmonds,
Noah Levy, Kevin McKenny, Robert Morris, Ben Shepherd and Lee Ulansey.

I oppose Dollar General's project for the following reasons:

(1) Interference with Natural Drainage Patterns: The mitigation measures identified in the Humboldt County Planning Dept's
staff report are insufficient to protect the 150 sq.ft. wetland. The amount of impermeable surfaces that would be introduced to
the undeveloped site (including a 9,300 sq. fl. building surrounded by an asphalt parking lot, sidewalks, retaining walls, curbs
and gutters), in addition to tlie grading that would need to be done, will interfere with the drainage patterns and degrade this
sensitive wetland. The water that would typically reach the wetland from the surrounding area will not reach it once the site is
developed, as a concrete curb will encircle the wetland buffer to prevent parking area runoff from entering the wetland. While
the staff report states the hydrology of the wetland will be auQiiented by roof runoffwhich is channeled from the rear ofthe
building into a vegetated swale and which overflows into the wetland area through curb openings (figure 1), it seems unlikely
that water from the roof will be enough to recharge this small wetland. I am also questioning the type of materials that will be
used for the roof (the plans were difficult to read) and whether those materials would contain pollutants or if, during the dry
season, air-bome pollutants could settle on the roof and then drain into the wetland and degrade the water quality.

(2) Unacceptable Reduction to Buffer Zone: The staff report states that the standard buffer of 100 feet needs to be reduced to
allow for this development. Instead of a 100-foot buffer, a setback that varies between 16 to 20 feet (or an average of approx.
17 feet) is being proposed, thus reducing the standard buffer by 83%. Due to the fact that over 90% of wetlands in California
have been lost or impacted from development, this wetland should not be compromised to allow for the development of a chain
store that does not sell anything that consumers cannot buy at other nearby chain stores (i.e., K'-Mart, Walmart, Target,
etc.). The problem with reducing the buffer by such a large percentage is that this small wetland, which currently benefits from
an undeveloped, vegetated enviromnent, will be almost completely hemmed in by hardscape and man-made structures. While
the applicant proposes to plant native plants in the wetland and buffer zone, the rest of the vegetation that currently surrounds
the wetland will be paved over and displaced by a 9,300 sq. ft. building. This will drastically reduce the amount of vegetation
that exists on the site and provides important habitat for wildlife. Altering this site in such a drastic way, and providing almost
no buffer zone, will surely degrade the quality of this wetland and will impact the health and wellbeing of the wildlife that uses
or depends on this unique environment. We cannot afford to continue on with this sort of development, as we have so few
wetland environments left in coastal California.

(3) Light Pollution: DG proposes to install 2 large illuminated signs (for a total of 291 sq. ft. of lighting) that will be on 7 days
a week until 10 p.m. I am assuming the Dollar General si^ that will be attached to the building will be illuminated all night
long, in addition to the lighting that will be turned on for safety purposes. Since no specific lighting plan was included in the
staff report, the public has no way of knowing the extent of the light pollution that will be created by this development and how
it will impact wildlife using the wetland, especially species that are nocturnal and require darkness to navigate and forage.

(4) Traffic Congestion/Noise Pollution/Greenhouse Emissions: The traffic predictions about this project are confusing and
ambiguous. A memo dated October 8,2014 (included in the staff report) states: the t)'pical Dollar General Store is expected to
generate approximately 583 daily trips OR 385 'new' daily trips. [Emphasis added.] However, when you read the Dollar
General Humboldt Hills Plan of Operation (also included in the staff report), it says: We typically have 10-13 trips per hour so
the increase in [sic] not significant. Using the figures of 10 and 13 trips per hour, I calculated there would be 50,400 and
65,520 vehicle trips, respectively, per year. I arrived at those figures by multiplying 10 and 13 vehicles per hour x 14 (the
number of store hours) x 30 days/month x 12 months/year, If you compare the vehicle trips mentioned in the October 8 memo
with the vehicle trips mentioned in the Plan of Operation, you will see there is a large discrepancy in the forecasted vehicle trips

1
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generated by this store. Instead of 50,400 and 65,530 amiual vehicle trips, the figures rise dramatically to 138,600 vehicle trips
and 209,880 new vehicle trips, respectively, per year. I came up with the latter two figures by multiplying, separately,
385 new daily trips and 583 daily trips x 30 days/montli x 12 months/year. These figures do not include the number of large
trucks (3 STAA-sized trucks per day) and the unspecified number of smaller delivery trucks tliat would visit tlie site. DG
is minimizing the Impacts from its vehicle and truck traffic on the nearby streets and neighborhoods. The traffic data does not
even use traffic studies conducted in California. The data surveys were conducted in Florida in the years 2010,2011 and
2012. Vehicle and truck traffic has increased in the past 4-6 years, especially since the economy has improved and people are
driving more now that gas prices have dropped. In Florida, especially during the years 2011 and 2012, gas prices were around
$3.50 to $4.00 per gallon (causing people to drive less) compared to current gas prices of around $2.40 per gallon. The
applicant needs to provide current data that is relevant to this area of California in order to adequately address the traffic
congestion, noise pollution and greenhouse gas emissions that would be emitted from customer vehicles and delivery trucks
(not to mention the increased damage to our roads and danger that these bigger trucks pose to drivers on our rural roads). This
tremendous increase in vehicle and truck traffic (and attendant noise pollution and gas emissions) will negatively impact the
nearby neighborhoods and community, at large. It will also disturb the wildlife that uses the wetland enviromnent.

(5) Lack of Wildlife Studies: I did not see any studies indicating the type of birds, amphibians, etc. that currently use this
wetland. The only studies I saw in the staff report related to tlie various types of vegetation growing in and around the
wetland. A biological evaluation needs to be conducted to assess the types of birds and other wildlife that use the wetland and
how those species would be impacted by this development.

(6) CA Coastal Commission. Suggestions: In the letter dated August 24,2014 from Melissa Kraemer of the CA Coastal
Commission, Ms. Kraemer mentions: (1) reducing the amount of proposed hardscape, (2) requiring the use of porous
pavement rather than ti-aditional asphalt for the proposed parldng lot, and (3) I'equiring presei-vation ofnative
vegetation. After looking online at images of DG stores, it is apparent the proposed design for this store differs little from the
cookie-cutter style stores it has built throughout the U.S. The October 8 memo that is included in the staff report mentions
that: Dollar General Stores are typically stand-alone 9,100 sfretail stores located offof state highways and "Main Streets"
in suburban and rural areas. The stand-alone store proposed for this site is 9,300 sq.ft. (200 sq.ft. bigger than the typical-sized
store), which means the applicant made no attempt to decrease the footprint of the store in order to allow for an adequate buffer
between the development and wetland. In spite of the suggestion to incorporate a porous pavement into the parking lot design
instead of traditional asphalt, it appears that regular asphalt is being used for this parking lot, evidenced by the need to build a
curb to encircle the wetland buffer in order to direct pollutant-laden runoff away from the wetland. If a porous surface or
paving stones were introduced into the parking lot design, that would allow rain water to percolate into the ground and recharge
the wetland. Porous surfaces would also reduce the threat of pollution entering the wetland, as the ground would work to filter
out the pollutants. While the plans call for the planting of native plants in and around the wetland, any native plants outside that
very small area would be destroyed by the building, parking lot and hardscape surfaces.

(7) Stand-Alone Stores Encourage Single-Driving.Trios: Not only will this development degrade a sensitive wetland
environment, building stand-alone retail stores, such as the one proposed here, encourages single-driving trips, as this store
would not be centrally located or connected to other shopping areas. The only store that DG would be near is the locally owned
Country Club Market that would surely suffer due to an inability to compete with DG's corporate bulk-buying power. The
money that DG would make from this store would be sent to its headquarters in Tennessee, unlike the market that is owned by
the Nogas. Any jobs that would be created by DG could be lost if the Country Club Market was put out of business.

(8) Reduced Walkabilitv/Bikeabilitv: More car and truck traffic diminishes the walkability and bikeability of our communities,
as people are intimidated by the inhospitable nature of such an environment. When people drive everywhere, this further
exacerbates the obesity problems in this country.

(9) Alternative Building Sites: The staff report states that there is no alternative to this proposed project site, but this is not a
true statement. Instead of destroying important (and increasingly rare) wetland habitat, DG should investigate renting space in
the Bayshore Mall, as there is plenty of space available for new retail stores. By filling up the Bayshore Mall with different
retailers, shoppers are provided with the opportunity to consolidate their shopping trips versus driving, specifically, to stand
alone stores such as the one that DG proposes to build.

I am respectfully requesting the Humboldt County Plamiing Commissioners deny Dollar General's project, as proposed, due to
the significant impacts it would have on this sensitive wetland environment.

Sincerely,
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Brad Floyd

From: Kimberly Tays <kimkat067@gmail,com>
Sent: Tuesday, July 05. 2016 1:06 PM
To: plannlngclerk@co.humboldtca.us: cc: Kraemer, Melissa@Coastal: Jennifer Kalt; Bradford

Floyd
Subject: Supplemental Comments on GDP 14-033; Dollar General (DG) Proposed Development

Dear Planning Clerk:

Please forward my supplemental comments (to be attached to my July 4 email) regarding Dollar General's proposed project on
a 0.87-acre vacant parcel of land within the certified Humboldt Bay Area Plan (HBAP) in Eureka, CA. to Humboldt County
Planning Commissioners Alan Bongio, David Edmonds, Noah Levy, Kevin McKenny, Robert Moms, Ben Shepherd and Lee
Ulansey.

Upon further examination of the staff report regai'ding the above-mentioned project, I have concerns about Conditions of
Approval 14 and 19 re: the stoimwater issue (MS4 Progi^am) and the issue regarding the statement that this project would not
harm fish and wildlife.

Under Condition of Approval 14, it says: The applicant shall submit a Drainage Plan for approval by the Department of Public Works
that incorporates Low Impact Development techniques into the project desigri in a manner complementary to the requirements ofCOA

(oil-waterfiltration) and COA #4 (stonnwater detention). The Drainage Plan shall comply with the standards of a Regulated
Project under the State Water Board's Phase II Small Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System (MS4) Program. Areas identified as
treatment areas shall be maintained for the life ofthe project. The purpose ofthese combined measures is to maximize the retention oj
storm water on site such that pollutant-laden runoff from the proposed new parking lot and other impermeable surfaces does not
degrade surrounding coastal wetlands and waters, (p. 13 ofstaff report)

MY COMMENTS RE: COA #14, ABOVE: The Drainage Plan must be presented to the Planning Commissioners, so they know
what they are approving, and also to the public so that we have a complete picture of what is being proposed and how the impacts will
be mitigated. Allowing the Drainage Plan to be approved by the Public Works Department (after review and approval of the
project) deprives the public of the information we need to be properly informed about the true impacts of this project on a
sensitive wetland. Other than the plan to direct roof runoff into a channel and vegetated swale to overflow into the wetland through
curb openings, I have seen no other plans that incorporate LID techniques into this project. Roof runoff may replenish the wetland
somewhat, but the wetland is still being deprived of the runoff it would normally receive if the site was not hemmed in by asphalt,
pavement and a large building. Diverting contaminated runoff away from the wetland only serves to deprive the wetland of the water
it needs to stay healthy and flmctioning, which would, in turn, harm wildlife.

Under Condition of Approval 19, it says: Within jhe (5) days ofthe effective date ofthe approval ofthis permit, the applicant shall
submit a check to the Planning Division payable to the Humboldt County Recorder in the amount of$2,260.25. Pursuant to Section
711.4 ofthe Fish and Game Code, the amount includes the Department ofFish and Wildlife (DFW) fee plus a $50 document handling
fee. The fee is effective through December 31, 2016 at such time the fee will be adjusted pursuant to Section 713 ofthe Fish and
Game Code. Alternatively, the applicant mav contact DFW bv phone at 1916) 65 J-0603 or through the DFW website
at www.wildlife.ca. gov for a determination that the project will have no effect on fish and wildlife. [Emphasis Added] If DFW
concurs, a form will be provided exempting the project from the $2,210.25 fee payment requirement. In this instance, only a copy of
the DFW form and the $50.00 handlingfee is required, (p. 14 of staff report)

MY COMMENTS RE: 19, ABOVE; A wildlife study needs to be prepared prior to approval of this project, as the Planning
Commissioners and public members are in the dark about what wildlife is using the wetland and may be impacted by this
project. Allowing the applicant to simply make a phone call to DFW's office in Sacramento (to a person that has not even visited
the site or evaluated the impacts)~wlth no records of what was discussed or how the determination was made that the project
will have no effect on fish and wildlife-mc^ns the public review process is being circumvented and the Planning Commissioners and
public members are being deprived of the information they need to be properly informed about the true impacts of this project.

As mentioned in my July 4 email, I am opposed to this proposed project and am asking the Planning Commissioners to deny the
project until further information is provided about the true impacts of this development and more efforts are made by the applicant to
reduce the impacts their project will have on a sensitive wetland environment, including consideration ofai^l^mative site for their
store (i.e., Bayshore Mall and other vacant retail space in Eureka). ^
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Regards,
Kimberly Tays
Resident of Humboldt County
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